Yahiaoui et al. Int J Concr Struct Mater           (2022) 16:37
RESEARCH
Compressive Behavior of Concrete
Containing Glass Fibers and Confined with Glass
FRP Composites
Djarir Yahiaoui*  , Mohamed Saadi and Tayeb Bouzid
Abstract

Second, the GFRP composites were applied after
28  days. The concrete surface was properly cleaned
to remove dust prior to the application of the GFRP
compound. In the first step, the polyester resin was
applied to the concrete surface with a brush and then
a resin-soaked fiber glass board was wrapped around
Table 1 Details of circular concrete cylinders.
Test cylinders Design strength of
concrete (MPa)
Volume fraction
of concrete
Vf (%)
GFRP
thickness
(layers)
S8.5-F0.3-NL0 8.5 0.3% 0
S8.5-F0.3-NL2 8.5 0.3% 2
S8.5-F0.3-NL4 8.5 0.3% 4
S8.5-F0.3-NL6 8.5 0.3% 6
S8.5-F0.6-NL0 8.5 0.6% 0
S8.5-F0.6-NL2 8.5 0.6% 2
S8.5-F0.6-NL4 8.5 0.6% 4
S8.5-F0.6-NL6 8.5 0.6% 6
S8.5-F0.9-NL0 8.5 0.9% 0
S8.5-F0.9-NL2 8.5 0.9% 2
S8.5-F0.9-NL4 8.5 0.9% 4
S8.5-F0.9-NL6 8.5 0.9% 6
S8.5-F1.2-NL0 8.5 1.2% 0
S8.5-F1.2-NL2 8.5 1.2% 2
S8.5-F1.2-NL4 8.5 1.2% 4
S8.5-F1.2-NL6 8.5 1.2% 6
S16-F0.3-NL0 16 0.3% 0
S16-F0.3-NL2 16 0.3% 2
S16-F0.3-NL4 16 0.3% 4
S16-F0.3-NL6 16 0.3% 6
S16-F0.6-NL0 16 0.6% 0
S16-F0.6-NL2 16 0.6% 2
S16-F0.6-NL4 16 0.6% 4
S16-F0.6-NL6 16 0.6% 6
S16-F0.9-NL0 16 0.9% 0
S16-F0.9-NL2 16 0.9% 2
S16-F0.9-NL4 16 0.9% 4
S16-F0.9-NL6 16 0.9% 6
S16-F1.2-NL0 16 1.2% 0
S16-F1.2-NL2 16 1.2% 2
S16-F1.2-NL4 16 1.2% 4
S16-F1.2-NL6 16 1.2% 6
S25-F0.3-NL0 25 0.3% 0
S25-F0.3-NL2 25 0.3% 2
S25-F0.3-NL4 25 0.3% 4
S25-F0.3-NL6 25 0.3% 6
S25-F0.6-NL0 25 0.6% 0
S25-F0.6-NL2 25 0.6% 2
S25-F0.6-NL4 25 0.6% 4
S25-F0.6-NL6 25 0.6% 6
S25-F0.9-NL0 25 0.9% 0
S25-F0.9-NL2 25 0.9% 2
S25-F0.9-NL4 25 0.9% 4
S25-F0.9-NL6 25 0.9% 6
S25-F1.2-NL0 25 1.2% 0
S25-F1.2-NL2 25 1.2% 2
S25-F1.2-NL4 25 1.2% 4
S25-F1.2-NL6 25 1.2% 6
Page 4 of 19Yahiaoui et al. Int J Concr Struct Mater           (2022) 16:37
the circular concrete cylinder. The typical process of
GFRP strengthening is shown in Fig. 3a, b and the final
strengthened specimen is displayed in Fig. 3c.